
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 2ND DECEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter  
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)  
 

Councillors 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Geoffrey Johnson 
 

Susette Palmer 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

Daniel Seal 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Lord Palmer 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Daniel Thomas 
 

Jim Tierney 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter July  to 
September 2013  
 

1 - 48 

7.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

49 - 54 

8.   Barnet Pension Fund Triennial Evaluation - Update Report  
 

To Follow 

9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 2 December 2013 

Subject Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for Quarter July  to 
September  2013 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report is on Pension Fund investment manager 
performance for the July to September quarter 2013 
and recommends the establishment of a working 
group to review the current investment strategy.  

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy  Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of 
Investments as at 30 September 2013 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 30 
September 2013   

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe 
Comparison to 30 September 2013.) 
 

Appendix D -  JLT Investment Strategy Positioning 
Report.  
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That, having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the 

quarter to 30 September 2013, the Committee instruct the Chief 
Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it 
considers necessary.  

 
1.2 That the Committee note the investment strategy positioning report as 

set out in Appendix D and agreement to the formation of a working 
group is recommended, to review the current investment strategy
[...]
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 2 December 2013 

Subject Update on Admitted Body 
Organisations 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report updates the Committee on the Admitted 
Bodies participating in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme administered by the London Borough of 
Barnet 

 

 
Officer Contributors Hansha Patel, Pension Services Manager  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 - Admitted Body Monitoring Spreadsheet 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Hansha Patel, Pension Services Manager 
0208 359 7895 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

49



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted 

body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To maintain the integrity of the Pension Fund by monitoring of admitted body 

organisations and ensuring all third-parties comply fully with admission 
agreements and bond requirements. This ensures that pension fund liabilities 
are covered by the responding admitted bodies; this in return protects Barnet’s 
liabilities and supports the Council’s corporate priorities as expressed through 
the Corporate Plan. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The ongoing viability of the Pension Fund is dependent on maximising 

contributions to the Fund.  All admitted bodies are subject to actuarial 
assessments and are reviewed to ensure compliance with admissions 
agreements and maintenance of appropriate employer contribution levels in 
order to mitigate against any risk to the financial viability of the pension fund. 
 

4.2 There is a possibility of financial losses on the Pension Fund where 
arrangements around admitted bodies and bond agree
[...]

e
n
ts
 

N
S
L
 

3
1
 

0
1
/0
5
/2
0
1
2
 
L
lo
y
d
s
 T
S
B
 

4
1
2
K
 

3
0
/0
4
/2
0
1
7
 

 
G
 

  

B
lu
e
 9
 S
e
c
u
ri
ty
 

2
 

0
3
.0
8
.2
0
1
2
 
E
v
o
lu
ti
o
n
 I
n
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

6
1
K
 

3
1
/0
3
/2
0
1
4
 

 
G
 

 

M
u
s
ic
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 

(B
E
A
T
) 

2
 

0
1
.0
3
.2
0
1
3
 
N
/A
 

2
4
K
 

2
8
/0
2
/2
0
1
6
 

 
G
 

G
u
a
ra
n
te
e
 p
ro
v
id
e
d
 b
y
 L
B
 B
a
rn
e
t 
fo
r 

a
 t
h
re
e
 y
e
a
r 
p
e
ri
o
d
 

C
a
p
it
a
 (
N
S
C
S
O
) 

4
1
2
 

0
1
/0
9
/2
0
1
3
 
B
o
n
d
 i
s
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
. 
 

£
4
,7
3
1
k
 

T
B
C
 

 
G
 

 

C
a
p
it
a
 (
D
R
S
) 

2
6
1
 

0
1
/1
0
/2
0
1
3
 
B
a
rc
la
y
s
 B
a
n
k
 P
L
C
 

3
,8
1
3
K
 

0
1
/1
0
/2
0
1
4
 

 
G
 

 

   

54


	Agenda
	6 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter July  to September 2013
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as at 30 September 2013
	Appendix B Œ JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 30 September 2013
	Appendix C - WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 30 September 2013
	Appendix D -  JLT Investment Strategy Positioning Report

	7 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	Appendix 1 - Admitted Body Monitoring Spreadsheet




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
2 December 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Susette Palmer 
 

Councillor Jim Tierney (In place of 
Geoffrey Johnson) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Geoffrey Johnson 
 

Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Marshall, Geoffrey Johnson 
and Daniel Seal. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor: Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Susette 
Palmer  

6 - Barnet Council 
Pension Fund 

Performance for 
Quarter July to 
September 2013 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Palmer may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in.  

Mark Shooter Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Shooter may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in.  

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 



 

2 

6. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JULY  TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
The Committee was addressed separately by representatives of the two fund 
management companies, Newton Investment Management Limited and Schroders 
Investment Management Limited. The Committee questioned the fund managers on their 
presentations, their performance for the quarter July 2013 to September 2013 and their 
plans for the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the performance of the Pension Fund for the 
quarter July 2013 to September 2013. 
  
 

7. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted 
body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

8. BARNET PENSION FUND TRIENNIAL EVALUATION - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Treasury provided a verbal update to the Committee on the Barnet Pension 
Fund Triennial Evaluation. They Committee were informed that the final evaluation was 
still being finalised with the requirement that it is agreed by Committee, 31 March 2014. 
Therefore the full detailed report will be presented to the next meeting of the Committee 
on 18 March 2014. 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 


